

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK1210

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x400mm - with sliding door - 1000mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1200x400mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium is specifically designed for commercial kitchens, offering durable storage solutions with an elegant finish. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, this cabinet provides a safe and organized environment for your kitchen essentials. Features include a sliding door for easy access and a sleek design that complements any modern kitchen.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to the wall following installation instructions to prevent tipping or falling.
- Do not exceed the recommended weight limit to ensure the structural integrity of the cabinet.
- Regularly check and tighten fixtures to avoid loosening over time.
- Use non-abrasive materials for cleaning to avoid damaging the surface.
- Ensure the work area is dry to prevent slips and falls during installation and use.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK1210
- Dimensions: 1200mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Door Type: Sliding
- Maximum Load Capacity: 80kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation:

- Gather necessary tools: drill, screws, level, and measuring tape.
- Identify the wall where the cabinet will be mounted. Ensure it is stable and free of electrical or plumbing lines.

2. Measuring:

- Use the measuring tape to determine the desired height for the cabinet.
- Mark the wall to indicate where the top of the cabinet will align.

3. Fixing the Brackets:

- Attach the mounting brackets to the wall at the marked height, ensuring they are level.
- Use appropriate screws and anchors based on the wall material (drywall, masonry, etc.).

4. Hanging the Cabinet:

- Lift the cabinet and align it with the mounted brackets.
- Secure the cabinet to the wall using the provided screws.

5. Final Checks:

- Ensure that the sliding doors open smoothly.
- Double-check stability and compliance with weight limits.

5. Operation

- To operate the cabinet, simply slide the doors left or right to access the contents.
- Organize items within the cabinet based on usage frequency for optimal efficiency.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the exterior and interior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that might scratch the surface.
- Perform routine inspections for any signs of rust or wear; treat affected areas promptly.
- Ensure sliding tracks are free of debris to maintain smooth operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Doors Won't Open/Close Smoothly:

- Check for obstructions in the sliding track and clear any debris.
- Ensure the cabinet is level and securely mounted.

- Cabinet Appears Loose:

- Inspect mounting brackets and screws; tighten as necessary.

- Rust or Stains on Surface:

- Use a stainless steel cleaner to treat rust spots. Ensure the cabinet is dried thoroughly after cleaning.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, follow local regulations regarding metal recycling. Remove any non-metal components and ensure they are disposed of properly.

9. Contact

For any questions or assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung für das Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1200x400mm mit Schiebetür

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium entschieden haben. Dieses Regal bietet eine hochwertige und langlebige Aufbewahrungslösung für Ihre Küche oder Ihren Gastronomiebereich. Es ist aus rostfreiem Stahl gefertigt, was es ideal für den Einsatz in professionellen Umgebungen macht.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Das Produkt ist für den Einsatz in Innenräumen konzipiert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es nicht in feuchten oder nassen Bereichen platziert wird, es sei denn, es ist dafür vorgesehen.
- Montage: Befolgen Sie die Montageanleitungen sorgfältig, um eine sichere Installation zu gewährleisten. Unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Unfällen führen.
- Belastung: Überladen Sie das Regal nicht. Die maximale Traglast muss stets eingehalten werden, um strukturelle Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Körperliche Sicherheit: Bei der Installation und Handhabung des Regals sind geeignete Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu treffen, insbesondere bei der Verwendung von Werkzeugen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1200mm x 400mm x 1000mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Farbe: Edelstahl - Silber
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie und gewerbliche Küchen

4. Montage und Installation

- Benötigtes Werkzeug: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband, ggf. Hilfsperson.
- Montieren Sie die Halterungen an der Wand in einer Höhe von 1000mm. Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass die Halterungen gerade ausgerichtet sind.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal an den Halterungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest sitzen.
- Platzieren Sie die Schiebetüren an den vorgesehenen Führungsschienen und testen Sie deren Funktionalität, bevor Sie das Regal endgültig beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Beladen Sie das Regal gleichmäßig, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Türen sanft zu öffnen und zu schließen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger, um Kratzer auf der Edelstahloberfläche zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben festgezogen sind.
- Problem: Schiebetüren bewegen sich schwer.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Führungsschienen auf Verunreinigungen und reinigen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien. Eine umweltgerechte Entsorgung schützt die Umwelt und die Gesundheit.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen jederzeit zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Wandkast Premium 1200x400mm met Schuifdeur 1000mm Hoog (WSK1210)

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Wandkast Premium is ontworpen voor het opslaan van diverse materialen in professionele keukens, restaurants en commerciële omgevingen. De kast is gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor een lange levensduur en een eenvoudige reiniging.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast vrij van scherpe voorwerpen en andere risico's die letsel kunnen veroorzaken.
- Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt; respecteer de maximale belastingcapaciteit.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed zijn gemonteerd en gecontroleerd voordat u de kast in gebruik neemt.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 1000 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Kleur: RVS (natuurlijk)

4. Installatie en Montage

- Plaats de kast op de beoogde locatie, zorg ervoor dat deze stabiel staat.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmiddelen om de kast aan de muur te bevestigen, indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast waterpas staat en stevig vastzit om beweging te voorkomen.
- Controleer na montage of alle scharnieren en schuifmechanismen goed functioneren.

5. Gebruik

- Open de schuifdeur voorzichtig om de kast te openen.
- Plaats alleen items in de kast die bedoeld zijn voor opslag.
- Sluit de deur goed af om de inhoud te beschermen tegen stof en vuil.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen en -middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of beschadigingen en behandel deze onmiddellijk tegen.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- De schuifdeur sluit niet goed: Controleer of er obstructies in de rails zitten en reinig deze indien nodig.
- Er is roest zichtbaar: Behandel roest onmiddellijk met een roestoplossingsmiddel en repareer indien nodig.
- De kast is instabiel: Controleer de installatie en zorg ervoor dat deze correct en stevig is gemonteerd.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is recyclebaar. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsorganisatie voor geschikte afvoermethoden.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast volledig is gelegeerd en gereinigd voordat u deze weggooit.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto - Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x400mm con Puerta Deslizante 1000mm de Alto (WSK1210)

Información General

El Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK1210 está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento efectiva y elegante en entornos de cocina profesional. Fabricado con acero inoxidable de alta calidad, este armario garantiza durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión.

Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté montado en una pared sólida. Utilice los anclajes adecuados para el tipo de pared.
- Manipulación: Levante el armario con cuidado, evitando movimientos bruscos que puedan provocar lesiones o daños al producto.
- Uso en Áreas Húmedas: Este armario está diseñado para ser resistente al agua, sin embargo, evite la acumulación de agua en el interior.
- Cuidado con los Bordos: Maneje el armario con precaución para evitar cortes por los bordes afilados.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada para evitar daños al armario o al muro.

Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 1000mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Deslizante
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido
- Uso: Profesional y comercial
- Capacidad: Diseñado para soportar herramientas y utensilios de cocina de uso diario.

Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves, anclajes adecuados para el tipo de pared.
2. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado en la cocina que esté accesible y alejado de fuentes de calor directo.
3. Marcado: Con el nivel, marque los puntos donde se colocarán los anclajes en la pared.
4. Perforación: Perfore los agujeros según las marcas realizadas.
5. Instalación del Armario:
 - a. Coloque el armario en su posición.
 - b. Asegure el armario a la pared utilizando anclajes y tornillos.
 - c. Verifique la estabilidad y el nivel mediante un nivel.
6. Finalización: Asegúrese de que la puerta deslizante funcione correctamente.

Operación

- Para abrir la puerta, deslícela hacia la derecha o izquierda, según el diseño del armario.
- Organice los utensilios dentro del armario para una fácil accesibilidad.

Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- No use productos químicos agresivos o abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice revisiones periódicas de las bisagras y aseguraciones para garantizar un funcionamiento óptimo.

Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no desliza: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones y que las guías estén limpias.
- Daños en la superficie: Utilice un limpiador de acero inoxidable para restaurar el brillo.
- Inestabilidad: Verifique si los anclajes están correctamente fijados y que el armario esté nivelado.

Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite el armario, desmóntelo cuidadosamente y, en función de la legislación local, recíclalo adecuadamente. El acero inoxidable es reutilizable y puede ser reciclado en centros específicos.

Contacto

Para más información o consultas, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium 1200x400mm avec porte coulissante 1000mm de hauteur (WSK1210)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium WSK1210. Conçu pour offrir un rangement efficace et esthétique dans votre cuisine professionnelle, ce produit répond aux normes de sécurité et de qualité élevées.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement le produit à des fins prévues pour éviter tout risque d'accident.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur les étagères pour éviter tout effondrement.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs pour le nettoyage afin de préserver la finition.
- Assurez-vous que l'installation est réalisée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter des dommages matériels ou corporels.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200x400mm
- Hauteur : 1000mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Porte : Porte coulissante pour un accès facile
- Capacité de charge : Adapté pour un usage en cuisine commerciale

4. Installation et mise en place

- Vérifiez l'intégrité de tous les composants avant l'installation.
- Choisissez un endroit stable et solide pour fixer le cabinet.
- Utilisez des vis et chevilles adaptées à la surface de montage.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide d'un niveau pour assurer son horizontalité.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les portes coulissantes fonctionnent correctement après l'installation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez le cabinet pour ranger les ustensiles, les ingrédients et autres équipements de cuisine.
- Vérifiez régulièrement que les portes se déplacent sans friction.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères afin de maintenir une uniformité de poids.

6. Entretien et nettoyage

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau tiède savonneuse.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Essuyez les éclaboussures de nourriture immédiatement pour éviter des taches.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes coulissantes ne s'ouvrent pas correctement, vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions sur les rails.
- Pour les problèmes de stabilité, vérifiez les fixations murales et ajustez si nécessaire.
- Pour toute autre question, contactez notre service client.

8. Élimination

- Lorsque vous ne souhaitez plus utiliser ce produit, veillez à le recycler correctement.
- Consultez votre municipalité pour savoir comment éliminer les produits en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Armadi in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1200x400mm con Porta Scorrevole - Modello WSK1210

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadio in acciaio inossidabile Premium WSK1210 è progettato per ambienti professionali della ristorazione e della gastronomia, garantendo resistenza, facilità di accesso e spazio di stoccaggio ottimale. La sua struttura è realizzata in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, perfetta per mantenere un ambiente di lavoro igienico.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia montato su una superficie stabile e livellata per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Evitare l'uso di strumenti elettrici o utensili non idonei durante l'installazione per prevenire infortuni.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali oltre la capacità raccomandata.
- Maneggiare con cura le porte scorrevoli per evitare schiacciamenti delle mani.
- Pulire immediatamente eventuali liquidi versati per prevenire scivolamenti.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante la pulizia per evitare lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200x400mm
- Altezza: 1000mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 100kg per mensola
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere l'armadio dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Scegliere una posizione adeguata, assicurandosi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per aprire le porte scorrevoli.
3. Utilizzare un livello per garantire che l'armadio sia perfettamente dritto.
4. Fissare l'armadio al muro utilizzando le staffe di montaggio incluse, seguendo le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.
5. Verificare che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che l'armadio sia sicuro.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire e chiudere le porte scorrevoli con attenzione, evitando di forzare il meccanismo.
- Utilizzare l'armadio per riporre utensili e attrezzature, assicurandosi di non superare il limite massimo di carico per mensola.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive e prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare regolarmente il meccanismo delle porte e applicare lubrificazione se necessario.
- Effettuare una pulizia approfondita interna e esterna almeno una volta al mese.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Le porte scorrevoli non si aprono facilmente: Controllare la presenza di ostruzioni nella guida.
- Suoni strani durante l'apertura: Verificare se il meccanismo necessita di lubrificazione.
- Difficoltà nel montaggio: Rivedere le istruzioni e assicurarsi che l'armadio sia fissato correttamente.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile dell'armadio, smaltire seguendo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti recapiti di metalli e materiali riciclabili.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, si prega di contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.